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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
Cor. NW/S Lambourne Road & SW/S
Yorkward Road & Fairmount Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

9th Election District
4th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(21-31 Dunvale Road, swc of Dunvale
and Yorkward Road) * CASE NO. 02-021-A
Consolidated Hampton, LLC *
By and through Robert B. Becker

Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed
by the legal owners of the property, the Consolidated Hampton, LLC, by and through Robert B.
Becker, one of its members. The variance request involves a project located on property
between Dunvale Road and Lambourne Road in the Towson area of Baltimore County. The
Petitioners are proposing to construct 264 apartment units within the complex proposed to be
built on that property. In furtherance of the construction of the apartment building on the
property, the Petitioners have requested several variances.

The variances were modified at the hearing before me to more accurately depict the relief
requested. The first variance requested by the Petitioners is from Section 201.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow a minimum distance of 38 ft.
between the apartment building and the center line of Lambourne Road and 33 ft. between the
apartment building and York Road and Fairmount Avenue, afl of which is in lieu of the 60 it.
required for this R.A.E.2 zone. The second variance is from Section 201.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R,,
to allow a 10 ft. street line building envelope in lieu of the required 15 fi. for the R.A.E.2 zone.
The third variance is from Section 201.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a minimum distance of 15

ft. between the building and the property line (other than a street line) in lieu of the required 30



ft. The fourth variance is from Section 201.3.C.2 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a minimum distance
of 15 fi. between the building windows and the property line (other than a street line) in lieu of
the required 25 fi. in the R.A.E.2. zone. The last two variance requests are for that side of the
building that faces towards the property shown on the site plan submitted as being owned by
Marsden Chevrolet. Apparently, that property is occupied by Griffith Honda at this time. The
variance which gamered the most attention of the persons who appeared in opposition to the
Petitioners’ request involved the variance on the Lambourne Road side of the property.
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance requests were Mitch Kellman, a
representative of Daft, McCune & Walker, Patrick Casey, Robert Becker and Todd Tilson,
appearing on behalf of the owner and developer of the property and Rob Hoffman, attorney at
law, representing the Petitioners. Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were a great
number of residents of the surrounding community, all of whom signed in on the Protestants’
Sign-In Sheet. Most of these Protestants were represented by J. Carroll Holzer, attorney at law.
By way of historical background, it should be noted that this project came before this
Deputy Zoning Commissioner last year for approval of similar variance relief. A public hearing
was held on that matter and an ultimate decision rendered the 20" day of October, 2000
approving the Petitioners’ variance request. At that time, the property was improved with
multiple apartment buildings which have since been tom down. The Petitioners are now in the
process of constructing the new apartment building on the subject property. In the course of
g i : proceeding with the development of the property, the engineers realized that two projections of
= ;

L4 N this building require additional variance relief over and above that which was granted previously

by me, in my Order dated October 20, 2000.
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As can be seen by reviewing the site plan and also the side elevation drawings submitted
into evidence as Protestants’ Exhibit No. 2, the apartment building to be constructed on this
property contains architectural features which causes the building facade to be stepped back in
certain areas. That is, the sides of this building itseif are not straight linear walls, but have
offsets to break up the mass of the building itself. Two projections of the building are called into
question by virtue of the variance relief sought herein.

Another unique architectural feature to the design of this building is that the parking garage
for the residents who will ultimately occupy the apartments therein is located entirely within the
interior of this apartment building. There are two entrances into this parking garage, one taking
access from Dunvale Road, the other from Lambourne Road. The entrance into the parking
garage from Dunvale Road involves a 30 ft. wide section of the building facade itself. The wider
entrance to the parking garage is located on the Lambourne Road side of the building and
involves a section of the building containing a width of 60 ft. These entrances into the parking
garage protrude slightly more than the remainder of the fagade of the building itself. At the time
that the Petitioners and their engineers came before me in October of 2000, they were unaware
that the offset above these garage entrances would require additional variance relief. Once the
Petitioners began constructing the building and surveys were performed on the actual
improvements being constructed on the property, it was discovered that the building in question
required additional zoning relief. Therefore, the Petitioners are requesting the variance relief in
this case to accommodate the improvements that are already under construction at this time.

It should be noted that nothing has changed regarding the design, configuration and layout
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of the buildings being constructed today than that which was presented back in October of 2000.

However, more accurate measurements have been made, particularly to the centerline of
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Lamboume Road, which has changed the distances that were previously represented to this
Deputy Zoning Commissioner. It cannot be overstated that the additional relief requested herein
only involves that section of this apartment complex building consisting of a 60 ft. width along
Lambourne Road which is the entrance into the parking garage and the 30 ft. width of the
building that involves the entrance into the parking garage from the Dunvale Road side of the
complex. The rest and remainder of the entire building complex will not be affected in any way
by the variance relief requested at this time.

As stated previously, a great number of residents of the surrounding community appeared
in opposition to the Petitioners’ request. The majority of these residents reside in a newly
constructed, very atfractive apartment complex known as “The Valleys of Towson”. The
Valleys of Towson are located along Lambourne Road. Therefore, these residents who appeared
in opposition are most concerned with the variance request that involves the 60 ft. section of the
facade of the building along Lambourne Road, given its proximity to their homes. Accordingly,
the Protestants did not take real issue with variance request nos. 3 and 4, which involved the side
of the building that faces towards the Griffith Honda Automobile Dealership.

Regarding variance request nos. 3 and 4, involving the side of the building adjacent to
Griffith Honda, Mr. Kellman testified that it was his opinion that the developer, based on the
current survey of the property will, in fact, maintain the setback that was granted to them in my
original Order dated October 20, 2000. In that case, they were permitted a setback of 17 ft. and

é Mr. Kellman’s testimony was that they should, in fact, maintain that distance. It was, therefore,
discussed, particularly by Mr. Griffin, one of the protestants who attended the hearing, that those

¢ variances be dismissed, since they are not necessary at this time. As stated previously, no one
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they could be dismissed, given that the building should meet that setback distance. However, out
of an abundance of caution and in case there may be a potential survey error, the Petitioners
requested that they have the flexibility to come to as close as 15 ft. from the property line
adjacent to the Griffith Automobile Dealership in the event an offset on the fagade of the
building currently under construction should protrude further from the building fagade than what
was anticipated.
It was explained at the hearing that there are times during the construction of a particular
building that the contractors constructing same will make an error and cause an offset or
protrusion to extend further than what the design originally called for. So as to prevent the
developer from having to come back to an additional public hearing, in the event a mistake is
made during construction, the variance requests, nos. 3 and 4, shall remain as presented and the
developer shall be permitted a variance of 15 ft. between the fagade of the apartment building
and the property line which abuts the Griffith Honda Automobile Dealership. It is likely that the
building itself will be situated 17 ft. from that property line and the variance not necessary.
However, flexibility shall be given to this developer in light of the fact that no one actually
opposed that particular variance request. As stated previously, that side of this building abuts
commercial businesses and does not affect the many residents who reside in The Valleys of
Towson.
Variance Request No. 2 seeks a minimum distance of 10 fi. for the street line building
, envelope in lieu of the required 15 ft. This involves a 10 ft. building envelope that circumvents
j the entire building as shown on this property. This 10 ft. building line is simply an imaginary
; line which requires the footprint of the building itself to be located therein. In reviewing the site

i plan submitted into evidence, it appears that the entire building constructed on this property is set
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back a comfortable distance from this 10 ft. street line building envelope. This was requested by
this Petitioner in an effort to again provide flexibility in the event a problem arises with a
particular offset to this building. The only area where the building touches this 10 ft. line is on
the Dunvale Road side of the property, where the 30 ft. wide entrance to the parking garage is
located. Everywhere else on the property, the building is set back a safe distance from the 10 ft.
imaginary line. Therefore, I believe it is appropriate to approve this variance request, given that
it only involves a small 30 fi. wide section of this entire building.

Variance Request No. 1 is the variance that generated the most concern of the residents
who attended the hearing. This particular variance request only involves the overhang which is
contained on this apartment building over and above the entrances to the parking garage. This
variance request does not affect any other portion of the building itself. The greatest amount of
concern of those in attendance involved the distance of the apartment building to the centerline
of Lambourne Road. The distance, as shown on the site plan submitted at the hearing before me,
is 38 fi. from the center of Lambourne Road to the 10 ft. street line building envelope which was
the subject of the Petitioners’ second variance request. The closest part of the actual building
itself to the center of Lambourne Road is 40 ft. That 38 fi. distance, as requested, is to the
imaginary building envelope line and not to the structure itself. There is an additional 2 ft.
between the imaginary building envelope line and the actual facade of this apartment building.

Therefore, the request by the Petitioners involves a 60 ft. wide section of the side of the

; building facing Lambourne Road, which provides an entrance into the interior parking garage.

{ This 60 f. wide section is out of the total length of the building which measures approximately

480 ft. Therefore, this variance applies only to a small portion of the overall length of the entire

side of the building. The remainder and great majority of the facade of the apartment building



along Lambourne Road will maintain a distance to the centerline of Lambourne Road of

approximately 60 f&.

The same holds true for the variance request for the entrance to the garage along Dunvale
Road. That particular variance involves a protrusion on the side of the building containing a
width of 30 fi. The remainder of the side of the building along Dunvale Road will have a much
larger setback to the center of that street. Accordingly, there should be ample room within which
this developer can provide the necessary landscaping and screening to provide for an attractive
building design.

THEREFORE, after considering the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, both for
and against the variance requests, it is ORDERED, this 27" #({igay of September, 2001, that the
variance request, to allow a setback distance of 38 ft. from the 10 ft. street line building envelope
to the center of Lambourne Road, be and is hereby GRANTED. This variance relief shall only
apply to the 60 ft. wide area of the building where the garage entrance is located. It shall apply
to no other portion of the building located on the Lambourne Road side of the apartment

complex. The remainder of the Lambourne Road fagade of the building shall be setback as
represented on the site plan submitted into evidence. In addition, all landscaping as shown on
the landscape plan submitted after the hearing as Protestants’ Exhibit No. 1, shall be
appropriately installed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance to allow a building setback to the centerline
;of Yorkward Road of 33 fi. in lieu of the required 60 ft., shall also be GRANTED. That 33 fi.

}zdjstance shall apply only to the side of the apartment complex building that faces Yorkward
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‘Road only and shall not apply to any other section of this building,.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance to allow a 10 fi. street line building
envelope in lieu of the required 15 ft., be and is hereby also GRANTED. The only portion of the
fagade of the building which utilizes this 10 ft. setback is the 30 ft. entrance from Dunvale Road
into the parking garage. The remainder of the fagade of this apartment complex is setback within
this building envelope and shall be constructed as represented on the site plan.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance request to allow a minimum distance of 15
ft. between the building and 15 fi. between the building windows to the property line adjacent to
the Griffith Honda Automobile Dealership, shall also be GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

il L.

TIMOTHY M/KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

September 27, 2001

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 02-021-A
Property: 21-31 Dunvale Road,
swc of Dunvale and Yorkward Road

Dear Mr. Hoffman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavora
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from
Permits and Development Management. 1f you requir

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

~captioned case. The Petition for

ble to any party, please be advised that any
the date of the Order to the Department of
e additional information concerning filing

an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Very truly yours,

Nt Vofooco

Timothy M. Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paget



Copies to:

Mitch Kellman

Daft, McCune & Walker
200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21286

Patrick Casey
8603 Westwood Center Drive
Vienna, VA 22152

Robert Becker

Todd Tilson

c/o Consolidated Hampton, LLC
P.0O.Box 1189

Brooklandville, MD 21022

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
508 Fairmount Avenue
Towson, MD 21286

Joseph & Nina Santiago
31 Lambourne Road
Towson, MD 21204

William K. Wells
31 Lambourne Road, #501
Towson, MD 21204

Joseph H. Griffin
31 Lambourne Road, #106
Towson, MD 21204

Frank Kaufman
1021 Winsford Road
Towson, MD 21204
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Pé&ition for*Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun

-21 Dunvale Road, southwest cBrner
of Punvale and Yorkward Rocad

which is presently zoned R.A.E.2/B.R.-A.S.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardship or practical difficulty)

To be determined at Hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaset/Lessee:

Name - Type or Prnt

i/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that lfwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Ownerfs):

Cons@g,ted Hampton, LLC

.7
gnature

Signature
Robert B. Becker, Member
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: P. 0. Box 1189 410-823-8100
Address Teiephcne No.
Patricia A. Malone Brooklandville, MD 21622
_,w City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Sighature
Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP Patricia A. Malone
& Cempapy Name
< 210 éllegheny Avenue 410-494-6200 210 Allegheny Avenue 410-494-6200
= Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
= Jowspn, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21204
= Gty | State Zip Code City State Zip Coge

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By LI

Date 7 /is [foi
77



o
ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCES lod vf'ﬂj
_ L
Consolidated Hampton, LLC L &0 \{0"
21 — 31 Dunvale Road 63

1. Variance from Baltimore County Zoning Reg/uiatlons (“BCZR”) Section
201.3.C.1 to allow a minimum distance of 38 feet between the building and the
center line of a street in lieu of the required 60 feet i the R.A.E.2 zone.

2. Variance from BCZR Section 201.3.C.1 to allow a minimum distance of 10 feet
between the building and the street line in lieu of the required 15 feet in the

R.A.E.2 zone. Y(;)/r
A

3. Variance from BCZR Section 201.3.C.1 to allow a minimum distance of 15 feet
between the building and the property line (other than a street line) in lieu of the
required 30 feet (for buildings over 40 feet in height) in the R.A.E.2 zone. l ,(}u{
4. Variance from BCZR Section 201.3.C.2 to allow a minimum distance of 15 feet ILljj/ﬂ }ﬁ
between the building windows and the property line (other than a street line) in A
lieu of the required 25 feet in the R.A.E.2 zone. upu [/ ;F

TOIDOCSI/DHKO1/#103996 v2
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DafisM“Cune+*Walker, Inc.

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Marylend 21286
heepffurow. dmw.com

410 296 3333

Fax £10 296 4705

A Team of Land Planners,
Landscape Arcinrecs,

Golf Course Archutecss,
Engineers, Surveyors &

Environmental Professionals

Description
To Accompany Petition for Zoning Variance
3.430 Acre Parcel
Northwest Side of Lambourne Road
Southwest Side of Yorkward Road

Ninth Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning for the same at the point formed by the intersec’éion of the
northwest side of Lambourne Road, 60 feet wide, with the southwest side of
Yorkward Road, 60 feet wide, and being at the end of the second of the two
following courses and distances measured from the point formed by the intersection
of the centerline of Lambourne Road with the centerline of Yorkward Road (1)
South 58 degrees 29 minutes 11 seconds West 30 feet, and thence (2) North 31
degrees 25 minutes 01 second West 30 feet to the point of beginning, thence leaving
said beginning point and binding on the said side of Lambourne Road (1) South 58
degrees 29 minutes 11 seconds West 521.86 feet, thence leaving the said road and
running the three following courses and distances, viz: (2) North 31 degrees 41
minutes 26 seconds West 195.00 feet, thence (3) South 58 degrees 29 minutes 11
seconds West 20.00 feet, and thence (4) North 31 degrees 41 minutes 26 seconds
West 100.52 feet to intersect the southeast side of Dunvale Road, 60 feet wide,
thence binding thereon the two following courses and distances, viz: (5) North 57
degrees 45 minutes 59 seconds East 340.45 feet to a point of curvature, and thence
(6) Southeasterly by a line curving to the right with a radius of 200.00 feet for a

distance of 317.01 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing

Page 1 of2

4 621



South 76 degrees 49 minutes 32 seconds East 284.85 feet) to intersect the southwest
side of Yorkward Road, thence binding thereon (7) South 31 degrees 25 minutes 01
second East 99.47 feet to the point of beginning; containing 3.430 acres of land, more
or less.

THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARE FOR ZONING PURPOSES
ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
August 24, 2000

Project No. 89117.B (L87117.B)

Page 2 of 2
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, maRYLAND ® .

OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 1798 | FAIl RECEIFT :
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('QTIFICATE OF POSTING .

RE Case No OZ OZ!—.A
Peutioner/Dev eloper HAMPTON ETA’L
F 8210141 — FoVEUABLE JAMY DONTELL.

Date of Heanng/Closing. !t IIZ 0 l

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 11

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

A
Attenuon” Ms Gwendolyn Stephens § GEORGE ZARNER
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is 10 certsfy under the penaliies of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posied conspicuously on the property igcaied ai 21 +ﬂ 5/ DUNVA'LE @
LAMEBOVENE EP. — 5/S TowsonTowNe BLVD
2-3I6NS ONSITE '

The stgn(s) were posted on 8/22'/0/ - 8’/24’/0/

7(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

Tk M 0%2/25/0/

{Signature of Sign Poster

FPATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)
522 PENNY LANE
(Address}
HOUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
{City, State, Zip Code)
4106665266 ; cELi-410905 85T
(Telephone Number}




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ’

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ftem Number or Case Number: o2~ 02 |- A

Petitioner: CoNsSo1p A& r’-AMP‘rpN g &= N <
Address or Lacation: Z1=-31 Duw~ VALE RoAd

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: AMV Dertte e
Address: pA ‘Q AcLESivny AveEnvE
TOWSIN MMM eAnD 1ok
Telephone Number: (410_) 44 - CcL 44

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 28, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy Dontell 410 494-6244
Venable Baetjer & Howard LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-021-A

21 — 31 Dunvale Road

Cor. NW/S Lamboume Road & SW/S Yorkward Road & Fairmount Avenue
9™ Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Consolidated Hampton LLC, Robert B Becker

Variance to allow a minimum distance of 33 feet between the building and the center
line of a street in lieu of the required 60 feet; to allow a minimum distance of 10 feet
between the building and the street line in lieu of the required 15 feet; to allow a
minimum distance of 15 feet between the building and the property line (other than a
street line) in lieu of the required 30 feet (for buildings over 40 feet in height); to allow a
minimum distance of 15 feet between the building windows and the property line (other
than a street line) in lieu of the required 25 feet.

HEARING: Tuesday, September 11, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

{fnce E.‘%@éé—’

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT &7%
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore County
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*xx x % | Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
% W Development Management 410-887-3353
Ly

Fax: 410-887-5708

August 9, 2001
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-021-A

21 — 31 Dunvale Road

Cor. NW/S Lambourne Road & SW/S Yorkward Road & Fairmount Avenue
9™ Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Consolidated Hampton LLC, Robert B Becker

Variance to allow a minimum distance of 33 feet between the building and the center line of a
street in lieu of the required 60 feet; to allow a minimum distance of 10 feet between the building
and the street line in lieu of the required 15 feet; to allow a minimum distance of 15 feet between
the building and the property line (cther than a street line) in lieu of the required 30 feet (for
buildings over 40 feet in height); to allow a minimum distance of 15 feet between the building
windows and the property line (other than a street line) in lieu of the required 25 feet.

HEARING:  Tuesday, September 11, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courls
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon G692
Director

C: Consolidated Hampton LLC, Robert B Becker, P O Box 1189, Brooklandville 21022
Patricia A Malone, Venable Baetjer & Howard LLP, 210 Allegheny Ave, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, AUGUST 27, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

F@\ Frimeq_ mthﬂSo:;E«mzan.lnk



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
x Department of Permits and , 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Lpyae>

September 7, 2001

Patricia A Malone

Venable Baetjer & Howard LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson MD 21204

Dear Ms. Malone:
RE: Case Number: 02-021-A, 21 — 31 Dunvale Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July
12, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W, Cand (redbands 3,

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ¢
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

¢. Robert B Becker, Consolidated Hampton LLC, P O Box 1189, Brooklandville 21022
People’s Counsel

(ff’g Prinied with Soybean Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ha.md.us

—— Crmgedne Do



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 6, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 13, 2001
Item Nos. 018, 019, 6, 022, 023, 025,
026, 028, 029, 030, 031, 032, 033,
035, and 057

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we

have no comments.
RWB:HIO:yrb

cc: File

ZAC-8-13-200{-NO COMMENT ITEMS-962001 doc
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700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

Baltimore County
Fire Department

mugust 14, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: 017-150 W Painters Mill Rd, LLLP
021 - Consolidated Hampton LLC Robert B. Becker

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF August 6, 2001
Item No.: 017 and 021
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated inte the final plans for
the property.

1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at proper intervals, along an approved road
in accordance with Baltimore County Standard Design Manual
Sec. 2.4.4 Fire Hydrants, as published by the Department of
Public Works.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code", 1994 edition prior te occupancy.

9. THE ACCESS ROAD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18 FEET IN WIDTH.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 5, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. "Pat’ Keller, ITI
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 21-23 Dunvale Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 02-021

Petitioner: Consolidated Hampton, LLC.

Zoning: RAE -2 & BR-AS D .5
Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has determined that due to the large size of the proposed structure, adequate
landscaping and streetscape will be required which cannot be met within a 10 foot street line and building
distance. As such, the variance relief should be limited to the areas projecting to accommodate the
garage.

Prepared by: QML& ; E, AAA ggb

Section Chief: Qﬁ//%/fm—. ; %/’ry %jf/

(.///b ¥ T

AFK:MAC:

\NCH_NW\WVOL\WORKGRPS\DEVREV\ZACW)2-021 doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porca

Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: &~ 6.0

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo: ms2{ % PR
Permits and Development Management H

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 { 4Tk

/"" Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number Is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.0Q. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street » Baltimore, Maryviand 21202
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE

21-31 Dunvale Road, Cor. NW/S Lambourne Rd
and SW/S Yorkward Rd & Fairmount Ave

9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic

* BEFORE THE

* ZONING COMMISSIONER

* FOR
Legal Owner: Consolidated Hampton LLC
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 02-21-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

WS/M

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Peopie's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of August, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Patricia A. Malone, Esq., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue,

Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Including professional corporations OFFICES IN
210 Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND
Post Office Box 5517

WASHINGTION, D.C.

Towson, Maryland 212855517 VIRGINIA

{410) 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147
www.venable.com

! Writer’s Direct Number:
MI E (410) 494-6285

ATTORNEYS AT LAW diikarceskii@venable.com

October 24, 2001

HAND-DELIVERED

Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning
Commissioner for Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Motion for Reconsideration
Case No. 02-021-A
Petitioner: Consolidated Hampton, LLC

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

I have received your Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in the above-
referenced case, dated September 27, 2001. In the Order, you modified the relief granted
in the prior zoning case (Case No. 01-090-A) on the property to accommodate the
architectural features of the proposed apartment building. 1 would respectfully request
that certain technical changes be made to the relief section of the Order as shown on the
site plan introduced at the hearing regarding building to street line and building to street
center line setbacks. The suggested changes do not in any way substantively alter the
relief granted in your Order.

The changes are as follows:

ORDERED, this 27" day of SeptemberOctober, 2001, that
the variance request, to allow a setback distance of 38 ft. in lieu of the
required 60 ft. from the 1-4i-streetline building envelope to the center
line of Lambourne Road, be and i1s hereby GRANTED. This variance
relief shall only apply to the 60 ft. wide area of the building where the
garage entrance 1s located. Tt shall apply to no other portion of the
building located on the Lambourne Road side of the apartment complex.
The remainder of the Lambourne Road fagade of the building shall be
setback as represented on the site plan submitted into evidence. In



VENABLE,

ATTORNEYS

AT LAW

Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning
October 24, 2001

Page 2

addition, all landscaping as shown on the landscape plan submitted after
the hearing as Protestants’ Exhibit No. 1, shall be appropriately installed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance to allow a building
setback distance to-the-centerline of-Yorleward Roead-of 33 ft. in lieu of the
required 60 ft. from the building envelope to the center line of Yorkward
Road, shall also be GRANTED. That 33 ft. distance shall apply only to
the side of the apartment complex building that faces Yorkward Road only
and shall not apply to any other section of this building.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance to allow a 165
street-Jinesetback distance of 40 fi. in lieu of the required 60 f1. from the
building envelope to the center line of Dunvale Road inlieun-ofthe
required 15k, be and is hereby also GRANTED. The only portion of the
facade of the building which utilizes this 1640 ft. setback is the 30 ft.
entrance from Dunvale Road into the parking garage. The remainder of
the facade of this apartment complex is setback within this building
envelope and shall be constructed as represented on the site plan.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED. that the variance to allow a setback
distance of 10 fi. in lieu of the required 15 fi. from the building envelope
to the street line of Lambourne Road, Yorkward Road, and Dunvale Road
shall also be granted. That 10 ft. distance shall apply to the entire side of
the building that faces Yorkward Road and be limited to the 60 fi. wide
garage entrance area on Lambourne Road and the 30 ft. wide garage
entrance area on Dunvale Road.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance request to allow a
minimum distance of 15 ft. between the building and 15 ft. between the
building windows to the property line adjacent to the Griffith Honda
Automobile Dealership, shall also be GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must
be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
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VENABLE

ATTORMNEYS AT LAW

Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning
October 24, 2001
Page 3

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

DHK

cc: J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
Mr. Robert Becker
Mr. Mitchell J. Kellman

TOIDOCSI/DHKO1/#124988 v1



OCT. -19° 01 (FRI} 15:03 VF.LE BAETJER AND HOWARD LLP 5 .:410 821 0147 P. 001

TRANSACTION REPORT

Transmission
Transaction(s) completed

NO. TX DATE/TIME DESTINATION DURATION PGS, RESULT MODE
588 OCT. 1% 15 02 410 296 4705 0° 00" 32" 004 0K N ECM
VENASLE, BAETJER AND HOWARS LLP

Incinding professtonal corporutions

210 Allegheny Avenye
Towaay, Maryland 21304
(410 404-5200, Fax (410} 821.0147

MARYLAND + WASHINGTON, D.C, * VIRGINIA

VENABLE

ATTUHHNEYS AT LAW

TO: FAX NUMBER: PHONE NUMBER:

Mitch Kellman 410-296-4705

SENDER: SENDER'S FAX NUMBER: SENDER'S PHONE NUMBER:

David H, Karceski (410) 821-0147 (410) 494-6285
SENDER'S ASSISTANT: ASSISTANT'S FHOME NUMBER:
Mary Ann Repulski (410} 494-6263

DATE: CLIENT/MATTER NUMBER: PAGES, EXCLUDING COVER:

10/19/2001 35860.157581 3

MESSAGE:

Once you have had an opportunity o review the attached letter to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
please give me a call to discuss.

Additionally, please confirm whether the 10 foot street line sethack applies fo the entire apartment
building.




VENABLE

ATFORNMNEYS AT LW

TO:
Mitch Kellman

SENDER:
David H. Karceski

DATE:
10/19/2001

MESSAGE:

VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD, ILP
Including professional corporations

210 Ailegheny Avenua
Towson, Maryland 21204
{410} 494-6200, Fax (410) 821-0147

MARYLAND » WASHINGTON, D.C. « VIRGINTA

FAX NUMBER:
410-296-4705

SENDER’S FAX NUMBER:
(410) 821-0147

SENDER’S ASSISTANT-
Mary Ann Regulski

CLIENT/MATTER NUMBER:
35860.157581

PHONE NUMBER:

SENDER’S PHONE NUMBER:
(410) 494-6285

ASSISTANT’S PHONE NUMBER:
(410) 494-6263

PAGES, EXCLUDING COVER:
3

Once you have had an opportunity to review the attached letter to the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
please give me a call to discuss.

Additionally, please confirm whether the 10 foot street line setback applies to the entire apartment

building.

If you require assistance with this transmission, please contact the sender

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it 1s addressed and may contain information that 1s privileged,
confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee
or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by

telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. postal service. Thank you.
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Case Number 3%92 -021-)
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY
PROTESTANT’'S SIGN-IN SHEET
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Zoning Yarience Hearing se 02-0210 ¥,G?¥4f:3
¥ Tu.iav - September Il, 10 A.WV. 10
Baltimore County Courthouse Rocom 407

We the undersigned are condominium owners of the Vallevs of Towson

Condomium located at 31 lambourne Rd, We object to f-e granting of the zoning
varience requested by the developer of the Crecent Apariment Building
now under constructicn on Lambourne Road

Signature Printed Name Unit No.
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PLANTING REQUIREMENT CHART: MINIMUM LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS PLANTING NOTES:
1. Lawn areas shallbe mowed to a height of two to throe inches and not allowed to reach L Plant material substitutions will not be accepted without approval of the landecape architect.
a height of four inches before mowing. .
. _ 2.Plant matorial shall bo tagged at the source by the landscaps architect or pictures provided
KEY ELEMENT RATE LINEAR FEET (LF) PLANTING UNIT (PU) 2 Allcurbs and waks shall be edgod as noodod. . with scals reforonco unlose This requiromont le specifically waked.
. . 5. Alllawn areas ad to faces or structures shall be trimmed. 8.The landecape contractor shall stake all material located on the eite for review and/or
A . . ‘ADJACENT ROAD | PU/ 40 LF 1,278 LF 82 r.u. » jacent to building . ol v.do the land architect prior to planting,
4. A slow roloase nitrogen balanced fortilizer with a 2-1-1 ratio shall be at a rate of
TOTAL: B2 P.U. two pounds of nitrogen per L000 square feet In Septomber, October and Februsry. 4. All shrubs and groundcover areas shall be planted In continuous propared planting bede.
, , : 5. Lime shall be appliod at the rate detormined by a solls report. G.Z_orz.v{owﬂ_b__vo!egigrsqig‘g_{ and specified except
_ o whers noted on ne.
: : : Q.?t%&gggggs%sl&ﬁ_ig%
v PLANT LIST . herblclde (Botasan) or equal applied at the manufacturer’s recommended rate. €. Maintain positive drainags out of planting beds at a minimum two percent slope.
7. A post-smergent herbicids (Trimec) or lis recommended to be on lawn 7.Plant quantities are provided for the convenience of the oontractor. if ancies exiet
Quantity Code  Genus/Spocles Common Name Sizo Condition  Remarks aroas in the late spring or ﬂ_m_. .s..ev?__. low manufacturer’s rates vq_ug&n-_ M.:n.mwzoo shown on plan and those shown on the plant let, the qua on the
: . " n shall take precedence.
TREES 8. Insocticidos and fungicidos are recommended for insoct and disease oontrol. , M>= prior to not dos to
12 FLP Fradnus lanceolatis ‘Patmors’  Patmore Ash 3'-3%"Cal. B & B  Heavy/ Full Crown 8. Rosood bare arcas of lawn as necessary. Yearly acration le recommonded. Poceive plantings and muich shal be fin graded and sssded In accordance with planting
A 2 PY Prunus x. yedoensie Yoshino Cherry 8'-10'Height B & B Heavy/ Natural . ) e e - Yeary and cortatruction specificatione. o pia
R 1 QPA Quercus palustrie Pin Oak 3'-3%"Cal. B & B  Heavy/ Full Crown 10. All trash, Kttor, and dobris shali bs removed from lawn arcas, parking lote, and shrub i o .
J R | 6 UPD  Ulmus parvifolia ‘Dynasty Dynasty Lace Bark Elm 3" -3k°Cal. B & B Heavy/ Uniform Branching bods as needed. ‘ wssq..ssé.‘raf.as Shall notify Miss Uttty (600-257-7777) & wirimum of three working daye g o S QUT AD REMOVE BURLA" AN/
12 ZSYG  Zolkova eerrata 'Village Green' . Village Green Zelkova 8" -3k"Cal. B & B Hoavy/ Uniform PBranching 1. Muich all shrub and groundcover bede yearly with throe inchos of shredded hardwood ' OF rOOT BALL
x bark. 10.All _M_Szessaﬂurrﬂ?zo:ggit‘=8i§ to American Nursorymen . . 10 &
tandarde. OCARIFY 8UBEOL
- 81 MAJOR DECIDUOUS TREES AND 2 MINOR DECIDUOUS TREES o 12. Pormit shrubs and trecs to grow and enlarge to their design elze. Coneult project ¢ pos
- _ ) landecape architoct for detale. 9. Al procedures shall conform Sggggs? %ﬂxﬁﬂ?
Lo H guidelines for Daltimore/Wash 333“&:: area (latost edition) ’ FOR BETTLING
C v 15. Prune trece in socordance with Landscape Specification Guldolines for Landscape S tion Guldelines (4th Ed.) section 116, replacement and conditions, ©2 LOCATION MAP
Baitimoro-Washington Mstropoiitan Areae. tom F.Plant losses due to abnormal weathor doss not apply. LA LR —
: . . SCALE: I' = 500°
o | | Tree Planting Detail . _ BENCHMARK
. .onnu Y LOT : Not To Scale :
; TAOTHY HOUSE LBAITUD PAR [NERSHIF _ DESCRIPTION
B3 226 o : _ HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON 15 REFERRED TO THE SYSTEM
TAX ACCT. % 09-2200000027 ‘ OF COORDINATES ESTABLISHED IN THE BALTIMORE COUNTY METROPOLITAN DISTRICT AND
KESIDENTIAL | ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWMING TRAVERSE STATIONS:
- . 4107 4086.73 : 374192
TOWN & COUNTRY INC, D . “Lm@u uu.Mwwﬂ MSB_m ﬁ" 392156
. EHI, Jr. 5961429 ,_ o |
TAX ACCT. # 09-090B0008R0 : | ; | Final Landscape Plan
| MOTEL ) Ny . N . .. m Owner Certification Form
BN - k DUNVALE ROAD “
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- o B | : : CASE. No. ol- oq0- A . : . ) ‘ . . . 2. " he developer shail be required 1o submit this proposal © the Buress of Truffic
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: ‘ . T E | \ | \ . ‘ : ng.la.nl'gll ssquast fior verience fora (1) Section 201.3.C.1 of e . o « = o 1 axking gurage. ﬂﬂnglitgtﬁgllg
R P S | | o _ C S Baltimcre Comnty Zoning Ragulstions (B.CZR.), © allow 2 minimym distance of 44 £ betwesn - l.:s.lrllsth.a._ra. .all&%ncs.l:lm.-&?l_ﬂtﬁ .+ *ushien from fhe shbject development.
e T e T T Ty | . o, m o S tine: rest ; sequired 60 £ RAE2 sone; amenity ¢ ym space n»hu!flrigiit 3. "3o Dewveleper shall provide s sppropriste amowst of visitor parking within the
| | the builili g sd the ofa in lica of the _SPIO- @ . cam mtio in the mlll.'* The amownt of visitor parking shall be determrined by the
' g o , . Som Sec jon 2013.C.1 of the B.CZR., © allow 3 minium distance of 14 & betwem the the follos ing resticeions wisich are cenditions precadent % te selief gramted herein: | "twresu of Traffic Engineering.
- H , : . . Srom Section v»i!i"ffllfl!iﬂsﬂ% 4. i%'&gﬁnﬁ}a&gguﬁgiﬁg
o , E.l—'i'lfﬂ&'iﬂpl.gvig \, _ : bis Ordar; however, Petitionsrs are hereby mads sware that procesding et this time is + nd, address the restrictions of this Oeder.
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M‘Z " SCALE: I' = 500°
”_mu m LoT1 | EXISTING APARTMENTS : General Notes
. . TIMOTHY Iemmou_.o_ﬂm.mmw PARTNERSHIP . : N o ¢ [ Owner: Consofidated :o%o."o_: ..Mn ,
: . | Deveioper Consolidated Equities Corporation
] TAX ACCT. # 09-2200000027 . »nm..ouu ”._uo Box 189, Brookiandville, MD 21022
: \ 2. 9th Election District
TOWN & COUNTRY INC. . _ ‘ , MVGa _ 3. 4th Counclimonic Oistrict
EHK., Jr.5961/429 abo ,J | " 3 w 4. Zoning Classifications - RAE - 2 (NET Ac.3.244) sBR-AS (NET Ac.0.86) - I = 200’ Zoning Map * NEIOA
T )hﬂﬁu&.uq.morwomooo : e : LA e For BR,uses fimited In the residentialzone immediately adjoining.
| ’ o ¢ 'y os . oo ae ve .e .o _ ve / ' _w.__.b>x §. Gross Acreage - 4.6lAc.. Net Acreage - 3.430 Ac. )
, . . : : , ! k \ m// : \ﬂ. — / ‘ m 6. Deed Reference:  Liber S.M.I2574, Follo 395 ; ]
X . ot / ! .
) ' H . =] ¢ CONCRENT W/ 50 Ii.l\v\ EX 8° S5AN oWG.50-819 T - - - i 1. Pliat Book Reference: °‘ParcelA’as shown on the plat entitied "Subdivision Plot of
s san | Im_ — 1>*|Im - —-s b i S o ) , Lot land Parceis A ond B, Density Piat of Property of
, , : : (y -~ --/ .- .% ,w,mwmol--nl.- * ' : Moﬂo“oamhoolaoa.wm Joint Venture®' as recorded in Piat Book
* 3 ' : ' R ¢ —. go .
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, , [ 7 4 a 3 s . . ” 8. Amenity Open Space (A.0.S.) Ratio : Required - .2 Proposed - 072
| : / .»\ m_l ! . Amenity Open Space - 37.169 sq. ft.. AdJusted Gross Floor Areo - 5i4,759 sq. ft.
) . - {— —— - /u J/_ < N ‘ T - , V 8. Maximum Bullding Height - TO Feet
- : ' \ - ,ﬁw. i\ i 0. Address - *21to *3I Dunvole Road .
,,,,,,, .. T | i. Previ c igiPermits - To the best of Engineer’s knowiedge, there have been
i <0 .mo quE N ' _ :ﬂoﬂMocnaoﬂ."ﬁ...\_m n;u.‘ﬁmw S «oowu. oMaao_\o_M. oc_._.%:o permits to: the uvoo_+_o<v1801+<.
/ ._ \.\\6 f 2. Development Plan Approval - For Parcei'8* September 20, 1995, PDM Flie IX-558. The appiicont wil
y | 7 apply for a Devesiopment Plan Reflnement.
- / : W —~ 13. Allowed Density (RAE 2 x Gross Acreage) = 368 density units
MARSDEN CHEVROLET INC. , ' | =4 _, ,
e iy P o ot maztty e == prphe S | M. Proposed Denses - igr o .75 Deneity Unit . 4128
;x)nﬂunmw,_mrmoooo?om w (T0 BE RAZEDY * SN B /!Illl et Y alS 108 - 2 BR @ LO Denaity Units = 108.00
- - : el T —— i , 93 - 3 BR @ LS Density Units z 139.50
= .. [ | bkl N — , , . S 264 - Total = 294,75 Density Units
’ 9 p ~ m— ~ - \ EXISTNG APARTMENTS | - Note: Thers ore 138 2 BR units, 30 of those units have a den or loft.
' m PF. mvm< 39766 \, e _ * N \ (TO BE RAZED) ; _., v For density purposes they shallbe considered 3 BR units.
g . y ! . 2 . : .
M \ % : —It w _ EXISTING APARTMENTS 15. Parking Requireds .25 per apartment with ior 2 separate bedrooms @ (TlApts. = NI spaces.
27 v (TO BE RAZED)
» ,,,

1.5 per apartment with 3 or more bedrooms @ 93 Apts. = M40 spaces.

6. Proposed Parking: 484 Spaces 354 spaces required

Allproposed signs willcomply with Section 450 of the BCZR.

18. Current Use at Property: Rental Apartments \ Proposed Use 31 Apartment Building
19. Requested Zoning Relief:
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a. Variance from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) Section
20L.3.c.l to atiow a minlmum distance of as close as 33 feet between the bullding aond
the center iine of a street In fleu of the required 60 feet In the R.A.E.2 zone.
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\ , CONSOLID . b. Variance from BCIZR Section 201.3.c.. to ollow minimum distonce of as close as 10 feet between
3 . \ . § ' BM. 12574(3: p : p the building and street line in Hleu of the required i5 feet In R.A.E.2 Zone.
. . . e N ,\\\ ® . Varionce from BCZR Section 20L3.cdto allow minimum distance of as close as I5 feet between the
N N ... W7 building and property line (other than a street line)in lieu of the required 30 feet
5 < RN B ,, “ : (for buildings over 40 feet high)in the R.A.E.2 zone.
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buliding windows and property line (other than a street line) In leu of the required 25 feet
- 386.0 In the R.A.E.2 zone.
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BBA4I496 \ g 20. There is no conflict with Section 20i.3.B g9s the proposed building 18 not seven or more storles.
TAX ACCT. # 09-2200008406 N R 2. FAR 1Not appilcable In the RAE-2 zone.
RETALL m | 22. Zoning History:
. M _Ol a. wmmwmw” - Granted October u_.mwm_ for a 25 ?_...ﬁoﬂovol« ine setback in tleu of 30 f+.
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) w EXISTING APARTMENTS m ' N b Case withdrawn by County Board of Appealis on Feb. 22, 1989
g (TO BE RAZED) lo = V |
N 4 . The prior zoning cases granted on the site wilbe abandoned when bullding permits ore
= : , , , . = A issued utllizing the variances approved In this case. ,
. EXISTING APARTMENTS \ S— — " / ~ AN |~ ‘ : |
Y (TO BE RAZED) o : / , ' m - , 23. The bullding footprint Is shown for Informotional purposes only and may change based upon ,
m . y : J =R the final architecture.
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